An Act to change the name of Nils Cornelius Gulbrandsen to Nils Corne- Chap. 4. lius Bronson.

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows: SECTION 1. The name of Nils Cornelius Gulbrandsen of the Name chang-

town of Muskego, Waukesha county, is hereby changed to Nils ed. Cornelius Bronson, by which name he shall and may be hereafter known in all places whatever,

HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly. WM. M. DENNIS, President of the Senate, pro tem. Approved, January 27, 1849. NELSON DEWEY.

An Act for the re-appraisal of a school section therein named.

THE People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION I. Elisha Eldred of the county of Milwaukee, and Re-appraisal Charles M. Goodell of the county of Walworth, and Benja- tion. min Hawkins of the county of Waukesha, are hereby appointed appraisers, to appraise section sixteen in township three north of range twenty three east, and shall have the same powers and compensation as the original appraisers appointed by joint resolution approved August sixteenth one thousand eight hundred and fortyeight, were entitled to, and shall perform the same duties, and be paid in the same manner as now provided by law, except that a reasonable time hereafter shall be allowed to said appraisers to perform said duties not exceeding thirty days.

SEC. 2. In case any of the said appraisers shall fail on account of sickness or for other reason to perform said duties, the governor shall appoint some person or persons to act as such appraiser in their place.

HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly. WM. M. DENNIS, President of the Scnate, pro lem. Approved January 27, 1849. NELSON DEWEY.

An Act to provide the Legislature with certain books.

Chap. 6.

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That each member of both branches of the legislature shall be entitled to receive from the state library, one copy of the printed journal and debates of the late constitutional convention.

Chap. 5.

of school see-

SEC. 2. The officer having charge of the state library is hereby required to make distribution of the printed journals of the late constitutional convention in accordance with the provisions of this act.

> HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly. WM. M. DENNIS,

President of the Senate, pro tem. Approved, January 27, 1849. NELSON DEWEY.

Chap. 7. An Act to provide for paying Nathaniel F. Hyer for his services as commissioner to locate the University lands.

> THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. That the treasurer be, and he is hereby authorized and required to pay to Nathaniel F. Hyer the sum of one hundred · and twenty-five dollars, being the balance of an appropriation heretofore made to him for completing the location of the University lands.

> HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly. WM. M. DEŇNIS,

President of the Senate, pro tem. Approved, January 27, 1849. NELSON DEWEY.

8. An act to change the name of Archibald Hefflefinger to Archibald Coe an, Chap. the names of his three minor children George, John, and Emeline Heill finger, to George, John, and Emeline Coe.

> THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Scna and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The name of Archibald Hefflefinger of the tow Name changof Beloit, Rock county, is hereby changed to Archibald Coe; an the names of his three minor children George, John, and Emeli Hefflefinger o the same place, are hereby changed to Georg John, and Emeline Coe, by which names the above mentioned dividuals, shall and may be hereafter known in all places what er.

HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly WM. M. DENNIS, President of the Senate, pro ten Approved, January 27, 1849.

NELSON DEWEY.

To pay N.F. Hyer.

ed.

4

6